

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 1025 of 2025**

Jampana Ravi Kishore and others

...Appellants

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for appellants : Sri G. R. Sudhakar representing
Sri V. Vinod K Reddy

Advocate for respondents : Sri A. S. C. Bose, learned Standing
Counsel for Municipal Corporations,
Sri K. V. S. D. Ravi Teja.

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 30th October 2025

P C :

Respondent Nos.7 to 10 are stated to be parties who have not been served. It is stated that the said respondents are avoiding service.

It has been brought to our notice that the said respondents are also parties in a civil suit i.e., O.S.No.121 of 2025 which is pending before the Court of the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge, Visakhapatnam.

We, therefore, direct the Presiding Officer of the said Court to ensure service of notices on the following respondents, who are defendants in the said suit:-

“7. Mahanthi Gangadhar, S/o. M. Papa Rao, Aged 60
years, R/o.Flat No.B2, Sai Satya Residency, Chinna
Waltair, Visakhapatnam – 530 017.

8. Smt. Mahanthi Uma, W/o. K. Rammohan Rao, Aged 59 years, R/o. Flat No.B2, Sai Satya Residency, Chinna Waltair, Visakhapatnam – 530 017.
9. Mahanthi Ganesh, S/o. Late Mahesh Kumar, Aged 21 years, R/o.Flat No.B2, Sai Satya Residency, Chinna Waltair, Visakhapatnam – 530 017.
- 10.Mahanthi Lakshmi, D/o. Late Mahesh Kumar, Aged 19 years, R/o. Flat No.B2, Sai Satya Residency, Chinna Waltair, Visakhapatnam – 530 017.”

List on 27.11.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

AMD